
*EST NASSAU 1,ANDFILL 

MANAGEMENT AND OF'KRATION CONTRACT 

CIIANGE ORDER NO. 2 

ttt.:: Nassau Coilnty, Florida, West Nassttl~ 1,andfill opera ti or^ and Management 

Service Contract, between Western Wuste Industries (Contractor) and Nassau 

County, Florida Board of County Conlmissioners (County), dated September 

15, 1987, (Contract) for operation unci management of West Nassau landfill, 

the Contract consisting of documents entitled Agreement and General 

c'onditions, as revised, extended and modified by agreement and Change 

Order dated May 23, 1989 (Change Order No. 1). 

SUBJECT: Revisions to Contract documents re: Contract Term and Contract Price 

and Modifications in Scope 01' Work. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 11 of the General Conditions of Contract, 

entitled "Changes in the Work (pages (32-22) and Article 4 of the Agreement 

entitled Term" (page A-4), the Board of Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida 

(County) executes the following written Change Order to Contract [as the term 

'Change Order" is defined in Article 2 of the General Conditions of Contract (Pages 

C;C-2)1 to Contractor authorizing additions and revisions in the work and agreeing 

to an adjustment and modification in the Contract Price and Contract Time as 

follows: 

A. Article 2 of Contract docrlrrler~t entitled Agreement referring to 

gf Work" (page A-2) is revised and modified aa follows: 



p m  suo!~3!lddr q u r ~ a d  p e m a ~ q a a  aAoqn aql q y q n s  (8) :sau!lpuap BU!MO~IOJ 

aq? laam 01 " J ~ J ~ u Q  JO u0!1pum 8 ffl3 ' ~ a a d h  PUB SqUBUaA03 J0! )38J lU03  

'sa!lp!w qans JO uo!qa1duro3 aq3 p u ~  8 3 ~  oq suqd  pus suo!ls3!1dd~ 

q!w~ad JO uo!m!urqns aqq JOJ a~qwqaw!~ paqerqqsa aqq put? ~ J O M  JO MOU 

p a o d o ~ d  e q ~  B y w a ~ a a  qleq3 paqmqqw aql  q q ! ~  e x m p ~ o m ~  u! pall~urqns aq 01 

am J O ~ ~ B J ~ U O ~  JO paqnbaa sa!qp!q38 ahoqt? aqq JO 1l-v .sutqd p w  suo!lemlddn 

?!wad %u!oBa~oj aqq %u!~qpuqns puu Su!mda~d JO sluauodwo3 p31uq3al 

1p pus 8u!~aaa$3ua 'n%pap aqq JOJ alq!suodsa~ aq 1pqs J O J ~ B J ~ U Q  

.sa!qp!pe Yu!o8a~oj aqq u! paqohu! uo!lan~lsuo3 aqq JOJ s p q  -roj asqlahps 

ol Lluno3 JOJ h s s a 3 a u  squaurn3op PUR S U O I ~ B ~ I J I ~ ~ ~ S  ' S U B I ~  JO huno;) 

01 %u!ll!urqns p m  a u p d a ~ d  aql  0) pue !Z  .ON Japq-j aaueq3 s!qq jo a lq )  

uroy smab OM? u!ql!m 83a 03 a~qwqdax~! s1 q3 !q~  u s ~ d  amsop E jo ~ A O J ~ ~ F !  

aql p m  squ r~ed  ahoqe aql JO &r!~n3as aql  (a) !6861 'IF ~ a q w a 3 a a  alojaq JO 

uo paapwqns aq ~ p q $  s m ~ d  purr mo!qu~~~dd8 ahoqi, q3!q~ !uu~d luauradnuelu 

 rap^ a3~~.1ns aoj l!ur~ad JOJ  SIC[ ~rraura%mpu J ~ B M  .raAw suqoy 

'7s q ? ! ~  U O ! ' ) W ~ H ~ ~ B  UIB JO S]U!IU aqq (p) fal!s I~~pUti?? nt?6SE~ qHaM aql 01 

warn@ a p q  .o 111gpq 111 ~ 1 3  JOJ S ! W J ~  8 JOJ a3a q 1 y  uo!wa!~dd~ 

m, JO BU!IIJ aqq (3) f111~pueq nlessleN q s o ~  Yu!qspa aqq .IOJ u q d  amsop  e jo 

~ 3 a  q l ! ~  JBuyu aq3 (q) !no!~w~!~dd~ qlw.~ed y3ns jo  squauodmo3 1~quq3aq pu~l  

&r!aaenQue 'uSpap aq2 %arpnpn! IIIJPUB~~ ~BBBBN 9saM I ssq3 at43 3!urJed-aJ 

03 ( 8 3 a )  suo!lqflrq p3uauruol$u3 jo juaurlladaa sp!Jold ~{I!M U O ! J B ~ ! ~ ~ ~ C  
-, 

uu JO fj(u!ly ayq (E) 103 a ~ q p u o d s a ~  aq '2 ap!qw p a ~ u a ~ a j a ~  amqe aql  u1 
I( 

peupt!~uo3 S U O ~ ~ ~ M O  p w  se!q!l!q!eu&or all3 oq uo!l!ppo u! 'Ileqs J O ~ ~ V J ~ ~ I O ~  



~blarls on or I)clforo I>ecembcr : \ I ,  1989; (b) to respond to any notice of 
L 

deficiencies from TIER on such applications and plans on or before 60 days 

from receipt of same; aGd (c) to rcspond to the technical review of DER 

within 60 days of' receipt of such rctview. Contractor covenants and agrees 

ihat the applications. permits anti 1)lans shall satisfy all the requirements and 

conditions contained in the DER Consent Order concerning the West Nassau 

L,andfill dated Decerrlber 20, 1988. Failure of Contractor to meet the above 

deadlines shall constitute a breach ot' this contract. If County, through no 

fault of its own, incurs finefi or penalties imposed by DER as a result of 

failure of Contractor to submit such permit applicatione and plans by 

1:)ecember 31, 1989, Contractor shall indemnify and hold County harmlesa 

from all such liabilities. 

Contractor further covenants and agrees that upon the granting of 

such permits and the approval of such plans as hereinabove set out, West 

Nassau Landfill shall be in compliance with DER regulations. 

All activities of Contractor shall be conducted with the prior approval 

of the Nassau County Engineer, who shall be included on the technical team 
I 

and involved in every aspect of the work referred to in this Change Order. 
1 

B. Article 4 of the Contract document entitled Agreement, referring to 

'Term" (Page A-4), as revised by Change Order No. 1, is modified as follows: 

The term of Contract ahall be extended for a term of three (3) years, 

beginning as of the date of this Change Order No. 2. 



. Article 2 of the Contract document entitled Agreement and referring 

to "Pa-ment" (Page A-3), as revised by Change order No. 1, i~ modified as 

follows: 

The rate of payment to Contractor for the engineering and technical 

services to be performed under the provisions of this Change Order No. 2 

shall be $12.39 per ton for each Lon of waste disposed of in West Nassau 

Landfill during the extended tern1 of three (3) years, which payment shall 

be in addition to the fee per ton paid to Contractor for the disposal services 

and management of Landfill under the original Contract, as revised. 

I t  is agreed that the foregoing payment for the services to be provided, 

as defined in the scope of work tttove, is based upon the parties' current 

knowledge of environmental and subsurface conditions. Unforeseen 

environmental and subsurface conditions and anomalies, as determined by the 

Nassau County Engineer, shall be addressed by subsequent Change Orders 

adjusting the Contract price or Contract term, reflecting any increase in cost 

to Contractor, including cost of any delays in Contractor securing permits or 

approvals from DER. 

D. If all of the permits and the plans described in scope of work as 

defined in this Change Order No. 2 are granted and approved, by the end of the 

15th month, County shall have the right and option to cancel and terminate this 

agreement after 90-day wr:tten notice to Contractor and upon payment to 
I 

Contractor of the unrecovered costs of (:ontractor, which option may be exercised, 

at the times and in accordance with the schedule of unrecovered coat attached 



hc>rcto and incorpor-atcd irito t l i s  Chatlp? Order No. 2 by refcrencc. Payment of 

such unrecovered cost shall be due and payable on orbbefore the end of the 90- 

day notice period. Contractor hal l  col~tiniie to operate and manpge West Nassau 

1,tinctfill during such $10-day period in nccordnnce with the applicable provisions of 

Contract. 

. Contractor agrees to the provieione of thia Change Order No.2 and 

hoth County and Contractor bind and obligate themselves to do and perform the 

activities, services and agreements contained herein. 

'I'he foregoing modifications and revisions supersede, repeal and take 

precedence over any provisions of Contract, as revised by Change Order No. 1, 

which are in conflict with the provisiol~s of this Change Order No.2. 

-41 other provisions, conditions, covenants and agreements of both County 

and Contractor contained in Contract, as revised by Change Order No. 1, shall 

remain in full force and effect, except those provisions in conflict with this Change 

Order No. 2, including the obligation of County to provide additional lands 

contiguous to the present West Nassau landfill site for the  Class 111 Landfill to be 
I 

permitted, pursuant to the provisions of Article VIII of the  General Conditions of 

Contract. 



!\PPROVED A N D  AGREED to Lliis -- day of September, 1989 by the 

undersigned duly elected and authorized ofkials acting dn behalf of Neesau County, 

Floridzi and the duly authorized Corporate officer of Western Waste Industries. 

IIOAHD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER5 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

L By: 4 
Zia Qureshi, Vice President 

County Engineer 
Nassau County, Florida 



SCHE:I)UI,E OF UNRECOVKREI) COSTS OF CONTRACTOR 

. 
Cumulative tonnage- 1st 15 months 
liecovery Kate 

Kccovered Costs 
'I'otal Estimated Costs 

Unrecovered Balance 

ttecovery Buyout Prices 

Buvout, O ~ t i o n  T r i m  

18th Month 
2 1st Month 
24th Month 

- 27th Month 
30th Month 
3 r d  Month 
36th Month 

Recovered 
Cost 
$134,054 
$134,054 
$134,054 
$139,416 
$139,416 
$139,4 16 
$145,169 





Western Waste Industries 
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES GROUP 

100 Inrersrate 45 LP 'l'o\vc.r, Suite 2 10 Conroc, Texas 77301 (400) 760-3685 

L 
June 6, 1389 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
P. 0. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32014 

Reference: West Nassau Landfill Contract 

Attsntizn: Mrs Joyce Bradley 

Dear Mrs. Bradley: 

At the direction of Mr. Jerry Greeson we are enclosing the 
original of the above mentioned contract which has been 
fully executed. 

Should you require further information do not hesitate to 
give us a call. 

We appreciate your cooperation and look forward to a 
continuing relationship with Nassau County which will be 
mutually beneficial. 

Sincerely, 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 
Waste Disposal Services Group 

/ 

'.. # ' i t .  

Helen Cecil 
Office Manager 

Enclosure 



b 

NASSAU COUNTY MANAGEMENT & OPERATION CONTRACT . 

P r i c e  Adiustment Mechanism 

For t h e  remaining l i f e  of t h e  l a n d f i l l  Management and 
Operat ion Con t rac t ,  t h e  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  p e r  t o n  s h a l l  be 
modified on t h e  c o n t r a c t  ann ive r sa ry  d a t e ,  a s  appropr i a t e :  

1) Annual i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  Consumer P r i c e  Index 
(CPI) ; 

2 )  Major and/or minor change o r d e r s ;  and 
3 )  Changes i n  l o c a l ,  s t a t e s ,  o r  f e d e r a l  

r e g u l a t i o n s  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  o p e r a t i o n  of 
s a n i t a r y  l a n d f i l l s .  

Consumer P r i c e  Index 

The payment due Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s  under t h i s  c o n t r a c t  
s h a l l  be a d j u s t e d  each y e a r  a f t e r  t h e  first y e a r  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex t ens ion  a s  fol lows:  

where, 

P = a d j u s t e d  u n i t  p r i c e  t o  b e  e f f e c t i v e  du r ing  
t h e  second y e a r  through t h e  end of  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex t ens ion  term; 

B = u n i t  p r i c e  f o r  t h e  p rev ious  y e a r  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex t ens ion ;  

D = The Consumer P r i c e  Index f o r  t h e  South, 
Standard Reference B a s e  Pe r iod  1982-84 = 100 
a s  prepared by t h e  U. S. Department of  Labor, 
Bureau of V i t a l  S t a t i s t i c s  ending August 31 
of t h e  y e a r  preceding  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex t ens ion  (and each subsequent  yea r  
f o r  t h e  t e r m  o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t ) ;  

C = The Consumer P r i c e  Index f o r  t h e  South, 
Standard Reference Base 1982-84 = 100 as 
prepared by t h e  U.S. Department of Labor, 
Bureau of V i t a l  S t a t i s t i c s  ending August 31  
of t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  ex tens ion  
(and each subsequent  y e a r  f o r  t h e  term of t h e  
c o n t r a c t ) .  

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 
, . Z i , : : -  , , : 
17 .-. 
- . . ~  

NASSAU COUNTY 

B i l l  L C ~ - ~ , , ~ T -  b / 8  k7 
- -- - 



The adjusted payment amounts shall commence the first day of 
the next Contract Year and remain in ~ffect for the entire 
Contract Year. In the event the amount of such adjustment 
has not been determined on the first day of the Contract 
Year during which-'it is intended to apply, the amount 
previously being paid shall continue until such 
determination is complete, at which time the increased 
payment amounts for the elapsed period of such Contract Year 
shall be adjusted and paid to Western Waste Industries 
within 30 days of agreement as to the recalculated amounts. 

In the event that the above index is discontinued, the 
adjustment basis shall be renegotiated and this contract 
should be amended. 

Major and/or Minor Change Orders 

Western Waste Industries and the County shall agree in 
writing to any major and/or minor change orders that would 
affect Western Waste Industriesf performance in operating 
the West Nassau Landfill. 

Western Waste Industries is expecting changes in state and 
federal regulations pertaining to the operation sanitary 
landfills during the term of this agreement. In particular, 
federally mandated regulatory changes contemplated by the 
proposed U.S. EPA Subtitle D Regulations will require 
significant modification of existing regulations for 
sanitary landfill operations. 

All costs relating to landfill design, operations, and 
maintenance as a result of regulatory mandates shall be 
recovered during the remaining term of the agreement. 

WESTERN WASTE I N D U S T R I E S  

Zia  Quresh i  

NASSAU COUNTY 

B i l l  Lecher; 



Shall be modified to read as follows: 

The County will be awarding a contract for the design, 
permitting, construction, and operation of a landfill at 
West Nassau and the Closure of the existing landfill 
pursuant to the DER Consent Order No. 87-1666. The 
contract will contain a provision for the operation of the 
existing landfill by the awarded contractor contingent on 
approved closure and construction plans for the site. 

The County may terminate this contract with ninety (90) day 
notice to the Contractor when the conditions of the above 
awarded contract are fulfilled by the awarded contractor. 

DATEDthis a - 3 ~ ~  dayofMay, 1989. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 
Chairman 

I ~ S ~ E X - 0 f f i c i o  Clerk 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

-7 - 
Z i a  Q u r e s h i  /3/ 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

L25AuAL 
ZIA QURESHI, Vice President 

NASSAU COUNTY , 
B i l l  Lecher&-- 



NASSAU CO.UNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach. Florida 32034 

J u n e  2 ,  1 9 8 9  

- 
Jim B..Hiwinbotham Dirt. No. 1 Fernandin8 Beach 
Hazd Jones Dirt. No. 2 Fernandlna Beach 
Tom Branan Dirt. No. 3 Yulee 
James E. Tertone Dirt. No. 4 Hilliard 
Jimmy L. Hieginbotham Dirt. No. 6 Callahan 

T.J. "Jury" GREESON 
En-Onicio Clerk 

MICHAELS. MULLIN 
County Attorney 

M r .  Zia Q u r e s h i  
V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  
W e s t e r n  Waste I n d u s t r i e s  
1 0 0  ~ n t e r s t a t e  4 5  
LP Tower ,  S u i t e  210  , 
C o n r o e ,  T e x a s  7 7 3 0 1  

R e :  West N a s s a u  L a n d f i l l  C o n t r a c t  

Dear  M r .  Q u r e s h i :  

E n c l o s e d  p l e a s e  f i n d  t h e  o r i g i n a l  o f  t h e  a b o v e - m e n t i o n e d  c o n t r a c t  
w h i c h  w e  are r e t u r n i n g  t o  y o u  f o r  y o u r  s i g n a t u r e .  A f t e r  y o u  h a v e  
s i g n e d  same,  p l e a s e  f o r w a r d  i t  b a c k  t o  t h i s  o f f i c e  t o  t h e  
a t t e n t i o n  o f  M s .  J o y c e  B r a d l e y .  

E n c l o s e d  a l s o  is a c e r t i f i e d  c o p y  o f  t h e  m i n u t e s  o f  May 2 3 ,  1 9 8 9 ,  
. a u t h o r i z i n g  r e v i s i o n s  t o  s a i d  c o n t r a c t .  

T h a n k  y o u  f o r  y o u r  a s s i s t a n c e  i n  t h i s  matter.  I f  t h i s  o f f i c e  c a n  
be  o f  a n y  f u r t h e r  a s s i s t a n c e  t o  y o u  i n  t h e  f u t u r e ,  p l e a s e  d o  n o t  
h e s i t a t e  t o  c o n t a c t  m e .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

T. J .  " J e r r y "  G r e e s o n  
E x - O f f i c i o  C l e r k  

E n c l o s u r e s  

(904) 261 -5489 Board Room; 261 -61 27, 879- 1029, 355-6275 

An Affirmative Action/~qual Opportunity Employer 



Western Waste Indastries 
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES G R O U P  

100 Interstare 45 LP '1-owcr. Suite 210 Conroe, Texas 77301 (409) 760-3685 

May 18, 1989 

Nassau County 
2290 South 8th. Street 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

Attention: Mr. Bill Lecher 
County Engineer 

Reference: West Nassau Landfill Contract 

Dear Bill : 

Further to your communication of May 16, 1989, this will 
serve as our acceptance of the Board of Commissioners 
approved revisions (attached hereto as Exhibit "A1! and 
incorporated herein for all intent and purposes) to the 
existing referenced contract. 

Please sign and return to us the enclosed copy of this 
letter with initialed pages of the attached Exhibit I1Al1. 

; Additionally, we would appreciate your forwarding to us a 
copy of the Board of Commissioners Resolution authorizing 
these revisions. 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 
n 

Zia ~ureshi 
vice President 

NASSAU COUNTY 

Bill Lecher 
County Engineer 


