
Western Waste Industries 
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES GROUP 

100 Interstate 45 LP Tower, Suite 210 Conroe, Texas 77301 (409) 760-3685 

June 6 ,  1989 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
P. 0. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, F lor ida  32014 

Reference: West Nassau L a n d f i l l  Contract  

A t t e n t i ~ n :  Mrc Joyce Bradley 

Dear M r s .  Bradley: 

A t  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of M r .  J e r r y  Greeson we a r e  enclosing t h e  
o r i g i n a l  of t h e  above mentioned c o n t r a c t  which has  been 
f u l l y  executed.  

Should you r e q u i r e  f u r t h e r  informat ion do no t  h e s i t a t e  t o  
g i v e  u s  a c a l l .  

We a p p r e c i a t e  your coopera t ion  and look forward t o  a 
con t inu ing  r e l a t i o n s h i p  with  Nassau County which will be 
mutual ly  b e n e f i c i a l .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  
/1 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 
Serv ices  Group 

Off i c e  Manager 

Enclosure  



NASSAU COUNTY MILNAGENENT & OPERATION CONTRACT 

P r i c e  Adiustment Mechanism 

For t h e  remaining l i f e  of t h e  l a n d f i l l  Management and 
Operation Contract ,  t h e  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  pe r  t o n  s h a l l  be 
modified on t h e  c o n t r a c t  anniversary  da te ,  a s  appropr ia te :  

1) Annual inc rease  i n  t h e  Consumer P r i c e  Index 
(CPI) ; 

2 )  Major and/or minor change orders ;  and 
3 )  Changes i n  l o c a l ,  s t a t e s ,  o r  f ede ra l  

r egu la t ions  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  opera t ion  of 
s a n i t a r y  l a n d f i l l s .  

Consumer P r i c e  Index 

The payment due Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s  under t h i s  con t rac t  
s h a l l  be  ad jus t ed  each year  a f t e r  t h e  f i r s t  year  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex tens ion  a s  follows: 

where, 

P = ad jus ted  u n i t  p r i c e  t o  be e f f e c t i v e  during 
t h e  second year  through t h e  end of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  extension term; 

B = u n i t  p r i c e  f o r  t h e  previous yea r  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  extension;  

D = The Consumer P r i c e  Index f o r  t h e  South, 
Standard Reference Base Period 1982-84 = 100 
a s  prepared by t h e  U.S.  Department of Labor, 
Bureau of V i t a l  S t a t i s t i c s  ending August 31 
of t h e  year  preceding t h e  f i r s t  year  of t h e  
c o n t r a c t  ex tens ion  (and each subsequent year  
f o r  t h e  term of t h e  c o n t r a c t )  ; 

C = The Consumer Price Index f o r  t h e  South, 
Standard Reference Base 1982-84 = 100 a s  
prepared by t h e  U.S.  Department of Labor, 
Bureau of V i t a l  S t a t i s t i c s  ending August 31 
of t h e  f i r s t  year  of t h e  c o n t r a c t  extension 
(and each subsequent year  f o r  t h e  term of t h e  
c o n t r a c t ) .  

WESTERN WASTE I N D U S T R I E S  

Zia  Qureshi 

N AS S AU COUNT;,k 

B i l l  Lecher / 



The a d j u s t e d  payment amounts s h a l l  commence t h e  first day of 
t h e  n e x t  Cont rac t  Year and remain i n  e f f e c t  f o r  t h e  e n t i r e  
Cont rac t  Year. I n  t h e  event  t h e  amount of such adjustment 
h a s  n o t  been determined on t h e  f i r s t  day of t h e  Contract  
Year du r ing  which it is intended t o  apply,  t h e  amount 
p rev ious ly  being pa id  s h a l l  cont inue  u n t i l  such 
de te rmina t ion  is complete, a t  which t i m e  t h e  increased  
payment amounts f o r  t h e  e l apsed  pe r iod  of  such Contract  Year 
s h a l l  be  ad jus t ed  and pa id  t o  Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s  
w i th in  30 days  of agreement a s  t o  t h e  r e c a l c u l a t e d  amounts. 

I n  t h e  even t  t h a t  t h e  above index is d iscont inued ,  t h e  
adjustment  b a s i s  s h a l l  be r enego t i a t ed  and t h i s  c o n t r a c t  
should be amended. 

Major and/or  Minor Chanse Orders 

Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s  and t h e  County s h a l l  agree  i n  
w r i t i n g  t o  any major and/or minor change o r d e r s  t h a t  would 
a f f e c t  Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s r  performance i n  ope ra t ing  
t h e  W e s t  Nassau L a n d f i l l .  

Western Waste I n d u s t r i e s  is expect ing changes i n  s t a t e  and 
f e d e r a l  r e g u l a t i o n s  p e r t a i n i n g  t o  t h e  ope ra t ion  s a n i t a r y  
l a n d f i l l s  dur ing  t h e  term of t h i s  agreement. I n  p a r t i c u l a r ,  
f e d e r a l l y  mandated r egu la to ry  changes contemplated by t h e  
proposed U . S .  EPA S u b t i t l e  D Regulat ions  w i l l  r e q u i r e  
s i g n i f i c a n t  modi f ica t ion  of e x i s t i n g  r e g u l a t i o n s  f o r  
s a n i t a r y  l a n d f i l l  ope ra t ions .  

A l l  c o s t s  r e l a t i n g  t o  l a n d f i l l  des ign ,  ope ra t ions ,  and 
maintenance a s  a r e s u l t  of r e g u l a t o r y  mandates s h a l l  be 
recovered dur ing  t h e  remaining term of t h e  agreement. 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES NASSAU COUNTY 

Bill Lecher 



MODIFICATION OF ARTICLE 4 - TERM 

Shall be modified to read as follows: 

The County will be awarding a contract for the design, 
permitting, construction, and operation of a landfill at 
West Nassau and the Closure of the existing landfill 
pursuant to the DER Consent Order No. 87-1666. The 
contract will contain a provision for the operation of the 
existing landfill by the awarded contractor contingent on 
approved closure and construction plans for the site. 

The County may terminate this contract with ninety (90) day 
notice to the Contractor when the conditions of the above 
awarded contract are fulfilled by the awarded contractor. 

DATED this 23d day of May, 1989. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 
(_f*f: Chairman 

~tsf/~x-~ff icio Clerk 

v WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

L L 
ZIA QURESHI, Vice President 

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

Zia Qureshi 

NASSAU COUNTY / 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Jim B..HI~ginbotham Disc. No. 1 Fernandina Beach ' 

Hazel Jones Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Beach 
Tom Branan Dirt. No. 3 Yulee 
James E. Testone Din. No. 4 Hilliard 
Jimmy L Higginbotham Dist. No. 6 Callahan 

T.J. "Jeny" GREESON 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

MICHAEL S. MULLIN 
County Attorney 

June 2,. 1989 

Mr. Zia Qureshi 
Vice-President 
Western Waste Industries 
100 Interstate 45 
LP Tower, Suite 210 , 
Conroe, Texas 77301 

Re: West Nassau Landfill Contract 

Dear Mr. Qureshi: 

Enclosed please find the original of the above-mentioned contract 
which we are returning to you for your signature. After you have 
signed same, please forward it back to this office to the 
attention of Ms. Joyce Bradley. 

Enclosed also is a certiiied copy of the minutes of May 23, 1989, 
+. authorizing revisions to said contract. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If this office can 
be of any further assistance to you in the future, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, . - 

T. J. nJerry" Greeson 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

TJG/mja 

Enclosures 

- 

(904) 261 -5489 Board Room; 261 -61 27,879-1 029,355-6275 

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 



Western Waste Indzlstries 
WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES GROUP 

100 Interstate 45 LP Tower, Suite 2 10 Conroe, Texas 77301 (409) 760-3685 

May 18,  1989 

Nassau County 
2290 South 8 th .  S t r e e t  
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 

At ten t ion :  M r .  B i l l  Lecher 
County Engineer 

Reference: W e s t  Nassau L a n d f i l l  Contract  

Dear B i l l  : 

Fur the r  t o  your communication of May 16,  1989, t h i s  w i l l  
s e r v e  a s  our  acceptance of  t h e  Board of Commissioners 
approved r e v i s i o n s  ( a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  a s  Exh ib i t  "AI1 and 
incorpora ted  h e r e i n  f o r  a l l  i n t e n t  and purposes) t o  t h e  
e x i s t i n g  re fe renced  c o n t r a c t .  

P l ease  s i g n  and r e t u r n  t o  u s  t h e  enclosed copy of t h i s  
l e t te r  wi th  i n i t i a l e d  pages of  t h e  a t t a c h e d  Exhib i t  "AI1. 

Add i t iona l ly ,  w e  would a p p r e c i a t e  your forwarding t o  u s  a  
copy of  t h e  Board of Commissioners Resolut ion au tho r i z ing  
t h e s e  r e v i s i o n s .  

WESTERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

Zia Qureshi 
Vice P r e s i d e n t  

NASSAU COUNTY 

B i l l  Lecher 
County Engineer 



WEST NASSAU LANDFILL 

MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION CONTRACT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

RE: Nassau County, Florida, West Nassau Landflill Operation and Management 

Service Contract between Western Waste Industries (Contractor) and Nassau 

County, Florida Board of County Commissionera (County), dated September 

15, 1987, (Contract) for operation and management of West Nassau landfill, 

the Contract consisting of documents entitled Agreement and General 

Conditions, as revised, extended and modified by agreement and Change 

Order dated May 23, 1989 (Change Order No. 1). 

SUBJECT: Revisions to Contract documents re: Contract Term and Contract Price 

and Modifications in Scope of Work. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Article I1 of the General Conditions of Contract, 

entitled "Changes in the Work" (pages GC-22) and Article 4 of the Agreement 

entitled Term" (page A-4), the Board of Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida 

(County) executes the following written Change Order to Contract [as the term 

"Change Order" is defined in Article 2 of the General Conditions of Contract (Pages 

- GC-2)J to Contractor authorizing additions and revisions in the work and agreeing 

to an adjustment and modification in the Contract Price and Contract Time as 

follows: 

A. Article 2 of Contract document entitled Agreement referring to ''Sco~e 

of Work" (page A-2) is revised and modified aa follows: 



Contractor shall, in addition to the reeponsibilitiee and abligmtiotw contained 

in the above referenced Article 2, be re~ponsible for (a) the tllidg of an 

application with Florida Department af Environmental Regulations (DER) to 

re-Permit the Clasa I West Naeeau Lsb.dilll induding the c h i p ,  engineering 

and technical components of rruch permit application; (b) the filing with DER 

of a closure plan for the elrieting West Nassau Landfill; (c) the filing of an 

application with DER for a permit for a Clam III Landfill on h d e  e a c e n t  

to the West Nassau Landfill site; (d) the filing of an application with St. 

Johns River Water Management District for permit for surface water 

management plan; which above applications and plans shall be submitted on 

or before December 31, 1989; (e) the securing of the above permits and the 

approval of a closure plan which is acceptable to DER within two years from 

date of this Change Order No. 2; and (0 the preparing and submitting to 

County of all plans, specifications and documents necessary for County to 

advertise for bids for the construction involved in the foregoing activities. 

Contractor shall be reraponaible for the design, engineering and all 

technical components of preparing and submitting the foregoing permit 

applications and plans. All of the above activities required of Contractor are 

to be submitted in accordance with the attached chart reflecting the proposed 

flow of work and the estimated timetable for the submiasion of permit 

applications and plans to DER and the completion of such activities. 

Contractor covenants and agrees , aa a condition of Contract, to meet the 

following deadlines: (a) submit the above referenced permit qplications md  



plans on or before December 31, 1989; (b) to respond to any notice of 

deficiencies from DER on such applications and plans on or before 60 days 

from receipt of same; and (c) to respond to the technical review of DER 

within 60 days of receipt of such review. Contractor covenants and agrees 

that the applications, permitr and plans shall satisfy all the requirements and 

conditions contained in the DER Consent Order concerning the West Nassau 

Landfill dated December 20, 1988. Failure of Contractor to meet the above 

deadlines shall constitute a breach of this contract. If County, through no 

fault of its own, incurs fines or penalties imposed by DER as a result of 

failure of Contractor to submit such permit applications and plans by 

December 31, 1989, Contractor shall indemnify and hold County harmless 

from all such liabilities. 

Contractor further covenants and agrees that upon the granting of 

such permits and the approval of auch plans as hereinabove set'out, West 

Nassau Lanall shall be in compliance with DER regulations. 

All activities of Contractor shall be conducted with the prior approval 

of the Nassau County Engineer, who ahall be included on the technical team 

and involved in every aspect of the work referred to in this Change Order. 
I 

B. Article 4 of the Contract document entitled Agreement, referring to 

'Term" (Page A-4), ae revieed by Change Order No. 1, is modified as follows: 

The term of Contract ehall be extended for a term of three (3) years, 

beginning as of the date of this Change Order No. 2. 



C. Article 2 of the Contract document entitled Agreement and referring 

to ''-I' (Page A-3), as revised by Change Order No. 1, ie modified as 

follows: 

1 The rate of payment to Contractor for the engineering and technical 

sewices to be performed under the provisions of this Chengie Order No. 2 

shall be $12.39 per ton for each ton of waste disposed of in West Nassau 

Landfill during the extended term of three (3) years, which payment shall 

be in addition to the fee per ton paid to Contractor for the disposal services 

and management of Landfill under the original Contract, as revised. 

It is agreed that the foregoing payment for the services to be provided, 

as defined in the scope of work above, is based upon the parties' current 

knowledge of environmental and subsurface conditions. Unforeseen 

environmental and subsurface conditions and anomalies, as determined by the 

N m u  County Engineer, shall be addressed by subsequent Change Orders 

adjusting the Contract price or Contract term, reflecting any increase in cost 

to Contractor, including cost of any delays in Contractor securing permits or 

approvals from DER. 

D. If all of the permits and the plans described in scope of work as 

defined in this Change Order No. 2 are granted and approved, by the end of the 

15th month, County shall have the right and option to cancel and terminate this 
I 

agreement after 90-day wr:tten notice to Contractor and upon payment to 
4 

Contractor of the unrecovered costs of Contractor, which option may be exercised, 

at the times and in accordance with the echsdule of unrecovered cort attached 



hereto and incorporated into this Changa Order No. 2 by r e f e r e e .  Payment of 

such unrecovered cost shall be due and payable on or before the end of the 90- 

day no,tice period. Contractor shall continue to operate and manage West Naasau 

Landfill during such 90-day period in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

Contract. 

E. Contractor agrees to the proviaions of this Change Order No.2 and 

both County and Contractor bind and obligate themselves to do and perform the 

activities, services and agreemenb contained herein. 

The foregoing modiflcatione and revisions supersede, repeal and take 

precedence over any provisions of Contract, as revised by Change Order No. 1, 

which are in conflict with the provisions of this Change Order No.2. 

All other provisions, conditions, covenants and agreements of both County 

and Contractor contained in Contract, as revised by Change Order No. 1, shall 

remain in full force and effect, except thoae provisions in conflict with this Change 

Order No. 2, including the obligation of County to provide additional lands 
I 

contiguous to the present West Nassau landfill site for the Class 111 Landfill to be 
I 

permitted, pursuant to the provisions of Article VIII of the General Conditions of 

Contract. 



APPROVED AND AGREED to this - 12 day of September, 1989 by the 

undersigned duly elected and authorized omcids acting on behalf of Narrsau County, 

Florida and the duly authorized Corporate oficer of Western Waste Industries. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST: 
T 

TERN WASTE INDUSTRIES 

.L, 4. [& 
Zia Qureshi, Vice President 

Nassau County, Florida 



SCHEDULE OF UNRECOVERED COSTS OF CONTRACTOR 

Cumulative tonnage- 1st 15 months 
Recovery Rate 

Recovered Costs 
Total Estimatd Costs 

Unrecovereql Balance 

Recovery Buyout Prices 

Buvout w o n  T w  

18th Month 
21st Month 
24th Month 
27th Month 
30th Month 
33rd Month 
36th Month 

Period Recovered 
% 
$134,054 
$134,054 
$134,054 
$139,4 16 
$139,416 
$139,416 
$145,169 



a1qeL aw!L pa l eu1  i s 2  
L . p u e  y ~ o ~  JO M O I J  p a s o d o ~ d  ' . @  . - .  
I a , * - .  . (  



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 
Northeast District 3426 Bills Road Jacksonvil le ,  Florida 32207 904-798-4200 

Bob Mart~ncz, Governor Dale Twacntrn~nn. Sccrctrry Junr, St~carcr, h s s ~ s a n :  SELICL~-) '  
Erncsl Frcy, Dcpuly Ass~sunl Sccrc~r\~ 

December  1 2 ,  1 9 8 8  

I CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT 

H o n o r a b l e  James E .  T e s t o n e ,  C h a i r m a n  
N a s s a u  C o u n t y  B o a r d  o f  C o u n t y  C o m m i s s i o n e r s  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 1 0 1 0  
F e r n a n d i n a  B e a c h ,  F l o r i d a  32034  

1 D e a r  C h a i r m a n  T e s t o n e :  

D r a f t  C o n s e n t  O r d e r  No. 87-1666 
West N a s s a u  L a n d f i l l  
N a s s a u  C o u n t y  - S o l i d  Waste S e c t i o n  

I n  r e s p o n s e  t o  y o u r  l e t t e r ,  d a t e d  November 9 ,  r e q u e s t i n g  a  s i x t y  
( 6 0 )  d a y  e x t e n s i o n  f o r  e x e c u t i n g  t h e  r e f e r e n c e d  C o n s e n t  O r d e r ,  t h e  
D e p a r t m e n t  d e n i e s  y o u r  r e q u e s t .  However ,  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  h a s  
a d j u s t e d  t h e  time f r a m e  i n  t h e  O r d e r  f o r  t h e  s u b m i t t a l  o f  a 
c o n s t r u c t i o n  p e r m i t  a p p l i c a t i o n .  T h e  D e p a r t m e n t  a l s o  r e v i e w e d  t h e  
c h a n g e s  t o  t h e  O r d e r  p r o p o s e d  i n  y o u r  l e t t e r  o f  November 28 ,  a n d  
d e t e r m i n e d  t h a t  t h e y  a r e  u n a c c e p t a b l e .  The  C o n s e n t  O r d e r  p r o v i d e s  
f o r  m o d i f i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  terms o f  t h e  O r d e r ;  t h e r e f o r e ,  a n  
a d d i t i o n a l  p a r a g r a p h  r e g a r d i n g  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  u n n e c e s s a r y .  The 
a t t a c h e d  r e v i s i o n  o f  t h e  C o n s e n t  O r d e r  m u s t  b e  s i g n e d  a n d  
s u b m i t t e d  t o  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  w i t h i n  s e v e n  ( 7 )  d a y s  f r o m  receipt  o f  
t h i s  l e t t e r ,  a l o n g  w i t h  a  s c h e d u l e  w h i c h  j u s t i f i e s  t h e  time f r a m e s  
i n v o l v e d  i n  t h e  C o u n t y ' s  b i d  p r o c e s s  f o r  h i r i n g  a n  e n g i n e e r i n g  
f i r m  t o  i m p l e m e n t  t h e  r e q u i r e m e n t s  o f  t h e  C o n s e n t  O r d e r .  

I f  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  d o e s  n o t  r e c e i v e  t h e  s i g n e d  C o n s e n t  O r d e r  w i t h i n  
t h e  a l l o t t e d  time, t h e  d i s t r i c t  w i l l  s u b m i t  a case r e p o r t  t o  t h e  
D e p a r t m e n t ' s  O f f i c e  o f  G e n e r a l  C o u n s e l  r e q u e s t i n g  i t  t o  f i l e  a  
C i r c u i t  C o u r t  C o m p l a i n t  t o  c l o s e  t h e  u n p e r m i t t e d  West N a s s a u  
L a n d f i l l .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

E r n e s t  E .  F r e y  u 
D e p u t y  A s s i s t a n t  S e c r e t a r y  

E E F : s h i 4  

E n c l o s u r e  

cc: W i l l i a m  L e c h e r ,  C o u n t y  E n g i n e e r  
M i c h a e l  S .  M u l l i n ,  C o u n t y  A t t o r n e y  
P a t r i c i a  B u r t o n ,  C h a i r p e r s o n ,  S o l i d  W a s t e  A d v i s o r y  Commi t t ee  

1 


